Cash and bank balances - Fixed rate 183,167 156,151

Financial liabilities:

Bank loans - Fixed rate 74,845 58,500

27G. Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company and its subsidiaries are not exposed to significant foreign currency risk as their business are
transacted in functional currencies, which are Singapore Dollars and Chinese Renminbi.

28. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Capital expenditures contracted for at the reporting date but not recognised in the financial statements are as follows:

Group

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment – 2,931

147ANNUAL REPORT 2025

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2025

29. COMPARATIVE FIGURE

Certain reclassifications have been made to the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 to enhance comparability with the current year financial statements.

The items were reclassified as follows:

Previously
reported

31 March 2024

Impact of
reclassification
31 March 2024

After
reclassification
31 March 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Revenue 318,447 563 319,010

Cost of sales (216,576) (375) (216,951)

Other income 974 (564) 410

Other operating expenses (384) 376 (8)

Since the amounts are reclassifications within the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income, the reclassifications did not have any effect on the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated
statement of equity, consolidated statement of cash flows and profit for the year, net of tax.

30. AUTHORISATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR ISSUE

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 were authorised for the
issue in accordance with a resolution of directors on 15 July 2025.